
July 6, 2022

St. Clairsville, Ohio	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	                          July 6, 2022     


The Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, met this day in regular session.  Present: Josh Meyer, J. P. Dutton and Jerry Echemann, 
Commissioners and Jennifer Magyar, Assistant Clerk of the Board.  

	 


MEETINGS ARE NOW BEING RECORDED

ALL DISCUSSIONS ARE SUMMARIZED.  FOR COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS


PLEASE SEE CORRESPONDING CD FOR THIS MEETING DAY.


IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION 

OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve and sign all bills that have been certified in the Auditor's office and considered 
by the Board.  It is hereby ordered that the County Auditor issue her warrant on the County Treasurer in payment of the bills allowed:

IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $497,351.85

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS WITHIN FUND 

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve the following transfers within fund for the following funds:

A00 GENERAL FUND

FROM                                                                       	 TO	                                                                       	 AMOUNT

E-0121-A006-B03.002 Salaries-Employees	 	 E-0121-A006-B03.010 Supplies		 	 $2,500.00

S30 OAKVIEW JUVENILE REHABILITATION CENTER

FROM		 	 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT

E-8010-S030-S54.000 Food	 	 	 	 E-8010-S030-S51.002 Salaries	 	 	 $4,925.89


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes

	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes

	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS BETWEEN FUND

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve the following transfers between funds as follows:

A00 GENERAL FUND AND S86 NORTHERN COURT-GEN SPEC PROJECTS

FROM		 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT

E-0257-A015-A15.074 Transfers Out	 	 R-1561-S086-S06.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $3,456.91

A00 GENERAL FUND AND S88 WESTERN COURT-GEN SPEC PROJECTS

FROM		 	 	 	 	 TO	 	 	 	 	 	 	 AMOUNT

E-0257-A015-A15.074 Transfers Out	 	 R-1551-S088-S05.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $3,456.92

W80 PROSECUTOR’S-VICTIM ASSIST. PROGRAM AND A00 GENERAL FUND

FROM                                                            	 TO	                                                                        	 AMOUNT 

E-1511-W080-P01.002 Salary	 R-0040-A000-A47.574 Transfers In	 	 	 $2,755.06


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

                                                                        	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes  	      	 

	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes	    	 

	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes	 


IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to make the following additional appropriations, in accordance with the Official 
Certificate of Estimated Resources as approved by the Budget Commission, under the July 06, 2022, meeting:

A00 GENERAL FUND

E-0111-A001-E02.002	 Salary	 	 	 	 	 	 $2,323.86

E-0111-A001-E09.003	 PERS	 	 	 	 	 	 $431.20

E-0131-A006-A04.002	 Salaries-Road	 	 	 	 	 $1,000.00

W80 PROSECUTOR’S-VICTIM ASSIST PROGRAM

E-1511-W080-P01.002	 Salary	 	 	 	 	 	 $2,755.06

SHERIFF/VARIOUS FUNDS

E-0131-A006-A09.000	 Medical	 	 	 	 	 	 $196.52

E-0131-A006-A10.000	 Transport		 	 	 	 	 $100.00

E-0131-A006-A17.010	 Cruisers	 	 	 	 	 	 $617.00

E-0131-A006-A20.000	 False Alarms 	 	 	 	 	 $50.00

E-0131-A006-A23.000	 Background	 	 	 	 	 $174.00

E-0131-A006-A24.000	 E-SORN	 	 	 	 	 	 $450.00

E-0131-A006-A32.000	 Warrant Fee	 	 	 	 	 $1,215.15

E-0135-A007-B01.010	 Explorer Program		 	 	 	 $2,500.00

E-1652-B016-B02.000	 DUI	 	 	 	 	 	 $40.00

E-5100-S000-S01.010	 Commissary	 	 	 	 	 $14,343.34

E-5101-S001-S06.000	 CCW License	 	 	 	 	 $1,115.00

E-5101-S001-S07.012	 CCW Equipment 		 	 	 	 $1,260.00

E-9710-U010-U06.000	 Reserve	 	 	 	 	 	 $542.25

	 	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 Yes	 

	 Mr. Dutton	 Yes	 

	 Mr. Echemann	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR

THE DELTA DENTAL CHARGEBACKS FOR

THE MONTHS OF JUNE AND JULY 2022
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Motion made by Mr.  Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to make the following transfer of funds

for the Delta Dental Chargebacks for the months of June and July 2022

FROM TO TOTAL

GENERAL E-0256-A014-A12.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 18,888.59

PUBLIC DEFENDER E-0170-A006-G10.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 589.80

BD OF ELECTIONS E-0181-A003-A11.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 329.08

GRANT / JUVENILE COURT

CARE & CUSTODY (C-CAP) JUV E-0400-M060-M29.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 205.76

CARE & CUSTODY E-0400-M060-M84.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

ALTERNATIVE/JUV. CT. E-0400-M067-M05.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 205.76

TITLE IV-E/RANDOM MOMENTS E-0400-M078-M02.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

DIST DETENTION HOME E-0910-S033-S47.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 1,793.36

COUNTY RECORDER E-1210-S078-S14.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

DRETAC-TREAS E-1410-W082-T07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT E-1310-J000-J06.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 524.62

PROS-VICTIM E-1511-W080-P07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

MHAS SUBSIDY GRANT E-1518-S075-S03.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

CORRECTIONS ACT GRANT E-1520-S077-S04.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

COMMON PLEAS/GEN SP/MED E-1544-S054-S05.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

TARGETED COMM ALTERN TO P E-1545-S055-S02.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

PROBATION SERV. GRANT E-1546-S056-S04.001 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 205.76

WESTERN -SPEC PROJ E-1551-S088-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

NORTHERN-SPEC PROJ E-1561-S086-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

EASTERN-SPEC PROJ E-1571-S087-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

DOG & KENNEL E-1600-B000-B13.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 229.72

AUDITOR CLERK HIRE & SUPP E-1611-B000-B01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

MEDATION GRANT E-1573-S074-S05.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

SOIL CONSERVATION E-1810-L001-L14.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 178.28

WATERSHED COORD. E-1815-L005-L15.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 18.85

COUNTY HEALTH DEPT

County Health E-2210-E001-E15.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 322.94

Trailer Parks E-2211-F069-F04.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 13.38

Public Health Em. Readiness E-2229-F081-F01.001 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 161.31

PREP E-2230-F082-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 0.00

Get Vaccinated E-2236-F088-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 28.30

Integrated Naloxone Access E-2237-F089-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 20.83

Public Health Em. Prep. E-2231-F083-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 89.34

Reproductive Health & Wellness E-2215-F077-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 139.73

Home Sewage Treatment System E-2227-F074-F06.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 149.18

Nursing Fund E-2232-F084-F02.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 48.34

Child & Family Health Services E-2233-F085-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 97.38

Vital Statistics E-2213-F075-F02.003 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 12.86

Food Service E-2218-G000-G06.003 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 210.90

Water Systems E-2219-N050-N05.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 13.38

Pools/Spas E-2220-P070-P01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 7.20

MENTAL HEALTH E-2310-S049-S63.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 346.34

HUMAN SERVICES E-2510-H000-H16.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 1,646.08
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CSEA E-2760-H010-H12.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

K-1 E-2811-K200-K10.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 37.70

K-11 E-2812-K000-K20.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 205.76

K-25 E-2813-K000-K39.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

WATER/SEWER DEPT

W.W.S. #3 E-3702-P005-P31.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 2,855.06

S.S.D. #2 E-3705-P053-P15.000 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 711.22

WIC E-4110-T075-T52.008 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 308.64

SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM E-5005-S070-S06.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 4,125.08

CLERK OF COURTS E-6010-S079-S07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 473.18

OAKVIEW JUVENILE E-8010-S030-S68.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 1,273.85

DRETAC-PROS ATTY E-1510-W081-P07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 102.88

PORT AUTHORITY E-9799-S012-S02.006 R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 37.70

TOTALS R-9891-Y091-Y07.500 37,431.18

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Meyer Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes



July 6, 2022

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE VISION

CHARGEBACKS FOR THE MONTHS OF JUNE AND JULY 2022

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to make the following transfer  

of funds for the Vision Chargebacks for the months of June and July 2022

FROM TO TOTAL

GENERAL E-0256-A014-A11.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 5,296.41

PUBLIC DEFENDER E-0170-A006-G10.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 162.72

BD OF ELECTIONS E-0181-A003-A11.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 100.08

GRANTS/JUVENILE COURT

CARE & CUSTODY (C-CAP) JUV.CT E-0400-M060-M29.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 55.44

CARE & CUSTODY E-0400-M060-M84.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL/JUV. CT E-0400-M067-M05.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 55.44

TITLE IV-E/RANDOM MOMENTS E-0400-M078-M02.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

DIST DETENTION HOME E-0910-S033-S47.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 510.48

COUNTY RECORDER E-1210-S078-S14.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT E-1310-J000-J06.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 147.06

DRETAC-TREAS E-1410-W082-T07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

MHAS SUBSIDY GRANT E-1518-S075-S03.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

CORRECTIONS ACT GRANT E-1520-S077-S04.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

PROS-VICTIM E-1511-W080-P07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

COMMON PLEAS/GEN. SP/MED E-1544-S054-S05.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

TARGETED COMM ALTERN TO PR E-1545-S055-S02.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

PROBATION SERV. GRANT E-1546-S056-S04.001 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 55.44

WESTERN-SPEC. PROJ. E-1551-S088-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

NORTHERN-SPEC. PROJ. E-1561-S086-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

EASTERN SPEC. PROJ. E-1571-S087-S03.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

DOG & KENNEL E-1600-B000-B13.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 79.56

AUDITORS CLERK HIRE & SUPP E-1611-B000-B01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

MEDIATION GRANT E-1573-S074-S05.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

SOIL CONSERVATION E-1810-L001-L14.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 51.84

WATERSHED COORD. E-1815-L005-L15.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 6.03

COUNTY HEALTH DEPT

County Health E-2210-E001-E15.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 88.80

Trailer Parks E-2211-F069-F04.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 3.84

Public Health Em. Rediness E-2229-F081-F01.001 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 46.41

PREP E-2230-F082-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

Get Vaccinated E-2236-F088-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 7.62

Integrated Naloxone Access E-2237-F089-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 5.76

Public Health Emerg. Prep. E-2231-F083-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 24.16

Reproductive Health & Wellness E-2215-F077-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 38.61

Home Sewage Treatment System E-2227-F074-F06.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 43.20

Nursing Fund E-2232-F084-F02.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 14.16

Child & Family Health Services E-2233-F085-F01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.00

Vital Statistics E-2213-F075-F02.003 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 3.47

Food Service E-2218-G000-G06.003 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 64.06

Water Systems E-2219-N050-N05.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 3.84

Pools/Spas E-2220-P070-P01.002 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 2.12

MENTAL HEALTH E-2310-S049-S63.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 95.22
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IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING

THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATE/AUDITOR’S

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to execute payment of Then and Now Certification dated July 6, 2022, presented by the 
County Auditor pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.41(d)1, and authorizing the drawing of warrant(s) in payment of amounts due upon contract to order.

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING PERMISSION

FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES TO TRAVEL

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton granting permission for county employees to travel as follows: 

COMMON PLEAS/PROBATE & JUVENILE DIVISION-John Markus to attend the Annual Court Investigator’s Continuing Education 
Seminar on September 18-19, 2022.

SSOBC-Karen Rebecca to Amish Country on July 28, 2022 for a senior outing. Mary Beth Tennant to the Beallsville Diner and American 
Legion Memorial on August 31, 2022, for a senior outing. County vehicles will be used for travel.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


HUMAN SERVICES E-2510-H000-H16.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 443.52

CSEA E-2760-H010-H12.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

K-1 E-2810-K200-K10.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 12.06

K-2 E-2811-K200-K10.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 0.00

K-11 E-2812-K000-K20.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 543.60

K-25 E-2813-K000-K39.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 194.04

WATER/SEWER DEPT

W.W.S. #3 E-3702-P005-P31.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 782.48

S.S.D. #2 E-3705-P053-P15.000 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 197.44

WIC E-4110-T075-T52.008 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 83.16

SENIOR SERVICES PROGRAM E-5005-S070-S06.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 1,117.98

CLERK OF COURTS E-6010-S079-S07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 133.20

OAKVIEW JUVENILE E-8010-S030-S68.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 355.59

DRETAC-PROS ATTY E-1510-W081-P07.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 27.72

PORT AUTHORITY E-9799-S012-S02.006 R-9891-Y091-Y06.500 12.06

TOTAL 11,085.66

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Meyer Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FOR HSA CHARGEBACKS/JULY 2022

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to make the following transfer of funds for HSA

Chargebacks for July 2022

HSA CHARGEBACKS 
MONTHLY 
CHARGEBACKS

From: To:

NUMBER ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT

E-3702-P005-P31.000 WWS #3 REVENUE R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 64.52

E-2410-S066-S80.000 BCBDD-MAIN FUND R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 64.52

E-5005-S070-S06.006 SENIOR SERVICES R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 64.52

E-6010-S079-S07.006 CLERK OF COURTS R-9891-Y091-Y12.500 64.52

TOTALS 258.08

       Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mr. Meyer Yes

Mr. Dutton Yes

Mr. Echemann Yes
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IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MINUTES OF REGULAR

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING AND SPECIAL MEETING

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve the minutes of the Belmont County Board of Commissioners 
regular meeting of June 29, 2022 and special meeting of June 30, 2022. 


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer 	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


Mr. Meyer said the special meeting was held to take care of a bond payment.


IN THE MATTER OF HIRING MATTHEW THOMPSON 

AS PART-TIME KENNEL STAFF


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to hire Matthew Thompson as part-time Kennel Staff at the Belmont County 
Animal Shelter, effective July 10, 2022.

Note: This is a replacement position.

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RETIREMENT OF 

ROBERT TRACEY, 9-1-1 DISPATCHER 

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to accept the retirement of Robert Tracey, 9-1-1 dispatcher, effective June 30, 2022.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT 

TO THE BELMONT COUNTY LOCAL 

EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE (L.E.P.C.)


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve the following appointment to the Belmont County Local Emergency 
Planning Committee (LEPC) pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3750.03, to fill unexpired term, effective June 28, 2022 through August 
14, 2023, and authorize the submittal of their applications to the Ohio EPA/SERC (State Emergency Response Committee) for approval:

INDUSTRY

Yvonne Ackerman	 	 	 South Central Power Company

Replaces Rose Grear


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFER

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to advise the Ohio Division of Liquor Control, the Board of Belmont County 

Commissioners does not request a hearing on the matter of a request for the transfer of a D1 liquor license, Permit No. 9922658, from Defelice 
Bros Pizza Inc., 50890 National Rd, Richland Township, St. Clairsville, Ohio 43950 to Zervos Montz LLC., DBA Defelice Bros Pizza at above 
address. There have been no objections received and the Board of County Commissioners has no objections to the permit.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes
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IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF PERFORMANCE

OF SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN BELMONT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

JOB & FAMILY SERVICES AND SINCLAIR BROADCAST GROUP


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve and sign the Purchase of Performance of Services contract between 
the Belmont County Department of Job & Family Services and Sinclair Broadcast Group, in a not to exceed amount of $97,060.00 for 
Outreach Services for the Workforce Development Area 16 (WDA16), effective July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.This contract can be extended 
for three additional years through June 30, 2026.

Note: This contract is to provide Outreach Services in WDA16 which will address: promoting job fairs and other workforce development 
events, communicating with job seekers, helping businesses meet their workforce needs and communicating with parents and students 
regarding the youth workforce development and employability services available through CCMEP.
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Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


Jack Regis, Jr., Finance Director of Belmont County Job & Family Services, explained Sinclair Broadcast Group will do marketing 
campaigns to promote workforce. 


IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FROM

BORDER PATROL, LLC, FOR THE LITTLE MCMAHON CREEK 

BOOSTER PUMP STATION PROJECT/WATER & SEWER DISTRICT
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Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to approve Change Order No. 5 from Border Patrol, LLC, for the Little McMahon Creek 
Booster Pump Station Project for an increase of $628,312.00, for a new contract total of $2,574,269.00, based upon the recommendation of 
Kelly Porter, Belmont County Water & Sewer District Director.

Note: This change order is for the replacement of approximately 4,000 feet of 24” waterline located in the old railroad bed west of the pump 
station. The District had previously attempted to purchase the pipe, but the supplier cancelled the order due to manufacturing issues. This will 
be paid for through the USDA project funding.





Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF REJECTING BIDS FOR ENGINEER’S 

PROJECT 22-8, BEL-CR44-1.41 SLIDE REPAIR PROJECT


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to reject all bids received on June 1, 2022, for Engineer’s Project 22-8 BEL-
CR44-1.41 Slide Repair Project, based upon the recommendation of Belmont County Engineer Terry Lively.
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Note: The low bidder, BBR Drilling, is unable to complete the work by the required completion date and withdrew their bid and agreed to 
forfeit their bid bond of $11,500. The other bidder, Ohio-West Virginia Excavating was 30% over the Engineer’s estimate.

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


Mr. Meyer said this will be rebid in the future.


IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS (OPWC) PROJECT 

GRANT/LOAN AGREEMENT FOR BEL-CR5-13.52/17.60, BEL-CR26-0.00/1.25 PAVING PROJECT/ENGINEER’S

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and authorize Commissioner J. P. Dutton to sign and enter into the 
Ohio Public Works (OPWC) Project Grant/Loan Agreement for the BEL-CR5-13.52/17.60, BEL-CR26-0.00/1.25 (Glencoe Road/S. 26 
Road) Paving Project in the not to exceed amount of $635,229.00, based upon the recommendation of Terry Lively, County Engineer.

Note: Project is funded 74% OPWC, 26% MVGT fund.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING INTO THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS (OPWC) PROJECT 

GRANT/LOAN AGREEMENT FOR BEL-CR44-1.13/4.30 PAVING PROJECT/ENGINEER’S

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Echemann to approve and authorize Commissioner J. P. Dutton to sign and enter into the 
Ohio Public Works (OPWC) Project Grant/Loan Agreement for the BEL-CR44-1.13/4.30 (Winding Hill Road) Paving Project in the not to 
exceed amount of $536,439.00, based upon the recommendation of Terry Lively, County Engineer.

Note: Project is funded 74% OPWC, 26% MVGT fund.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes

	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes


RECESS


Jeff Felton, Director and Jack Regis, Jr., Finance Director, Belmont Co. Dept. of Job and Family Services

Re: School Clothes for Kids Program 

Mr. Felton announced they will be doing the School Clothes for Kids TANF Program again this year. It will be held in August so the kids can 
have their new clothes before school starts. Mr. Regis said last year about $725,000 was spent at the Ohio Valley Mall. Each child that meets 
the guidelines receives $300. He added the program started 7 to 8 years ago. Mr. Meyer said it’s a great program and it is run very efficiently. 
Mr. Regis said the deadline for the Backpack programs has been extended to September 30 to spend the funds. Any funds left from that 
program can be used for the School Clothes program. 


RECESS


IN THE MATTER OF ENTERING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 9:55 A.M.

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to enter executive session with Cindy Stock, HR Administrative Assistant, pursuant to 
ORC 121.22(G)(1) Personnel Exception, to consider the employment and compensation of public employees.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:04 A.M.

Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to exit executive session at 10:04 a.m. 

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


Mr. Meyer said as a result of executive session there are five motions for the board to consider at this time.


IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MOVING KATHERINE STOVER

FROM PART-TIME 9-1-1 DISPATCHER TO FULL-TIME DISPATCHER


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to move Katherine Stover from part-time 9-1-1 Dispatcher to full-time 9-1-1 
Dispatcher, effective July 3, 2022.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF 

RICHARD CONNER, UTILITY WORKER/WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to accept the resignation of Richard Conner, Utility Worker for Belmont County 
Water and Sewer District, effective July 8, 2022.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF 

CRAIG MANN, UTILITY WORKER/WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to accept the resignation of Craig Mann, Utility Worker for Belmont County 
Water and Sewer District, effective July 8, 2022.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes




July 6, 2022

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE HIRING OF 

MELISSA WADE, PART-TIME DISPATCHER/9-1-1


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to hire Melissa Wade as part-time Dispatcher at Belmont County 9-1-1, effective 
July 5, 2022.

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING MOVING 

MIRANDA SCHRAMM FROM FULL-TIME 9-1-1 

DISPATCHER TO PART-TIME 9-1-1 DISPATCHER


Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to move Miranda Schramm from full-time Dispatcher to part-time Dispatcher at 
Belmont County 9-1-1, effective July 3, 2022.


Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes


RECESS


Reconvened at 11:44 with Commissioners Meyer, Dutton and Echemann present with no further business to come before the board.


IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

COMMISSIONERS MEETING AT 11:44 A.M.

	 Motion made by Mr. Meyer, seconded by Mr. Dutton to adjourn the meeting at 11:44 a.m.

	 Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Meyer	 	 Yes

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Dutton	 	 Yes	 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Mr. Echemann	 	 Yes

	 

	 	 	 

	 	 	 

Read, approved and signed this 13th day of July, 2022.


	 Jerry Echemann /s/	 	 	 	 


	 J. P. Dutton /s/	 	 	 	 	  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS


	 Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	 	 	 


We, Josh Meyer and Jennifer Magyar, President and Assistant Clerk respectively of the Board of Commissioners of Belmont County, Ohio, do 
hereby certify the foregoing minutes of the proceedings of said Board have been read, approved and signed as provided for by Sec. 305.11 of 
the Revised Code of Ohio.


	 Josh Meyer /s/	 	 	 	 	 	 PRESIDENT


	 Jennifer Magyar /s/	 	 	 	  ASSISTANT CLERK



	IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING RECAPITULATION
	OF VOUCHERS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS
	IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $497,351.85

